Tables 3 and 4). A severe shock involving a
30 percent depreciation, a 250 basis point rise
in interest rates, and a slowdown in growth to
3 percent would raise the public debt ratio by
10 percentage points of GDP. Despite this
increase, the debt ratios would not reach
unsustainable levels, and the path of consolidation would be expected to continue (Figure 1).

8.   A longer-term risk relates to the possibility that slow progress in reforms could hold
back a revival in investment and export performance. In such a “muddle through” scenario,
output growth would be expected to remain steady around 3–4 percent per year, well below the levels
projected for regional peers. Market confidence would be expected to erode as Indonesia became
increasingly decoupled from Asia’s recovery. The exchange rate would be weaker than in the
baseline scenario, and risk premia higher. The improvement in private capital flows would slow, and
reserves could come under some pressure. Going forward, the virtuous circle could reverse, as a
weaker macroeconomic position made it more difficult to adopt needed structural reforms.

Figure 1. Public Debt Dynamics
(In percent of GDP)

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Baseline

Alternative 2/

Extreme Shock 1/

1/ Rise of 20 percentage points in the average interest rate in 2004 and 2005.
2/ Relative to the baseline, assumes lower growth (3% per year), higher SBI interest
rates (by 250 bps), and a weaker exchange rate (by 30%).

 - 48 -

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Act. Act. Est. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj.

Output and prices (percent change)
GDP  3.4 3.7 4.1 4.8 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.0
Consumer prices (end period) 12.5 10.0 5.1 5.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Consumer prices (period average) 11.5 11.9 6.6 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 3.0

Savings and investment (percent of GDP)

Gross fixed capital investment 21.4 20.3 19.7 19.5 19.9 20.3 20.8 21.4 22.0

Gross national savings 26.2 24.8 23.6 22.4 22.0 22.0 22.1 22.3 22.5

Foreign savings -4.8 -4.5 -3.9 -2.9 -2.2 -1.7 -1.3 -0.9 -0.5

Public finances (central government, in percent of GDP)

Revenue 1/ 20.8 18.6 18.7 18.5 17.0 16.8 16.7 16.6 16.4

Expenditure 24.5 20.4 21.0 19.8 17.8 17.3 16.8 16.5 16.3

Primary balance 2.8 3.8 1.7 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.4

Overall balance -3.7 -1.8 -2.3 -1.3 -0.8 -0.4 -0.1 0.0 0.1

Debt 90.9 80.3 66.5 61.0 56.6 52.0 47.7 43.4 39.3

Balance of payments (billions of U.S. dollars)

Current account balance 6.9 7.8 8.0 6.7 5.2 4.3 3.5 2.6 1.5

Oil and gas (net) 6.4 5.7 5.7 6.6 5.3 4.4 4.1 3.7 3.2

Non-oil exports (f.o.b) 44.8 46.3 48.6 50.3 53.5 57.3 61.1 64.7 68.7

Non-oil imports (c.i.f) -31.3 -31.1 -32.9 -36.1 -39.4 -42.8 -46.5 -50.2 -54.0
Capital account balance -9.8 -7.0 -7.4 -6.7 -5.1 -2.6 0.3 2.0 3.0

Overall balance -2.9 0.9 0.6 0.0 0.2 1.7 3.8 4.7 4.5

Gross reserves

In billions of U.S. dollars (end period) 28.0 32.0 36.2 35.2 34.3 34.5 36.3 38.4 41.5

In months of imports 6.6 7.0 7.4 6.7 6.2 5.8 5.6 5.6 5.6

External debt (medium- and long-term)

In billions of U.S. dollars 131.2 129.8 132.4 127.9 123.7 119.5 116.9 114.5 113.7

(In percent of GDP) 91.6 74.9 63.6 55.9 50.8 46.0 41.6 37.9 34.7
Memorandum items:
Indonesia oil production (000bcpd) 1,320 1,260 1,200 1,152 1,106 1,062 1,019 978 939
Indonesian oil price (US$/bbl) 23.6 23.5 27.4 28.5 25.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0
Nominal GDP in trillions of rupiah 1,468 1,610 1,787 1,968 2,159 2,358 2,574 2,811 3,069
Nominal GDP in billions of U.S. dollars 143 173 208 229 243 260 281 302 327

Sources: Data provided by the Indonesian authorities; and Fund staff estimates.

1/ Includes grants.

Annex Table 1. Indonesia: Medium-term Framework, Selected Economic Indicators, 2001–2009

 - 49 -

Annex Table 2. Indonesia: Medium-Term Fiscal Projections, 2001–09

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Fiscal accounts
Primary balance 2.9 3.8 1.7 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.4
Interest 6.5 5.6 4.0 3.4 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.3
Overall balance -3.7 -1.8 -2.3 -1.3 -0.8 -0.4 -0.1 0.0 0.1

Financing
Gross requirements 8.3 5.5 6.1 4.9 4.3 4.1 3.9 4.0 5.0
   Deficit 3.7 1.8 2.3 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.0 -0.1
   Amortization 4.6 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.7 3.7 4.0 5.2
   External 3.3 3.0 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.9 1.7
   Domestic 1/   1.2 0.7 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.7 1.9 2.1 3.4
Sources 8.3 5.5 6.1 4.9 4.3 4.1 3.9 4.0 5.0
  External disbursements (including rescheduling) 3.8 3.3 2.4 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.3
  Privatization and asset recoveries 2.1 3.2 1.9 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
  Other domestic financing 2/ 2.3 -1.0 1.9 2.7 2.0 1.9 1.9 2.0 3.2

Public debt
Total 90.9 80.3 66.5 61.0 56.6 52.0 47.7 43.4 39.3
External 3/ 41.8 35.4 29.5 27.1 25.3 23.0 21.2 19.1 17.2
Domestic 4/ 49.1 44.9 37.0 34.0 31.2 29.0 26.5 24.3 22.1

Memorandum items:
Other domestic financing (in trillions of rupiah) 34.0 -15.5 34.0 53.8 43.2 45.9 48.3 57.6 99.1
Deficit financing 3.7 1.8 2.3 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.0 -0.1
   Net domestic financing 3.2 1.5 2.3 1.9 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.3
   Net external financing 0.5 0.3 0.0 -0.6 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.5 -0.4

Sources: Data are provided by the Indonesian authorities; and Fund staff estimates.

1/ Excludes amortization on the stock of hedge bonds and BI indexed bonds, which are to be rolled over.
In 2003, includes IBRA debt redemption of Rp 3.6 trillion, and debt buybacks of Rp 8.3 trillion.
2/ Includes domestic debt issuance.
3/ Includes short-term debt.
4/ In 2003 reflects Rp 51.5 trillion for debt write-off related to BLBI resolution.

(In percent of GDP)

 - 50 -
A

nn
ex

 T
ab

le
 3

. I
nd

on
es

ia
: P

ub
lic

 S
ec

to
r D

eb
t S

us
ta

in
ab

ili
ty

 F
ra

m
ew

or